

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 2609 C.D. 2015**

---

**DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK, *et al.*,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**MIDDLESEX TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD, *et al.*,**

**Appellees.**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY**

---

Craig P. Wilson  
Anthony R. Holtzman  
K&L Gates LLP  
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507

Terry R. Bossert  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second Street  
Market Square Plaza, 12th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101

David R. Overstreet  
Christopher R. Nestor  
Overstreet & Nestor, LLC  
461 Cochran Road, Box 237  
Pittsburgh, PA 15228

George A. Bibikos  
GA Bibikos LLC  
5901 Jonestown Rd. #6330  
Harrisburg, PA 17112

January 31, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*'S INTERESTS ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

    A. The Ordinance Does Not Violate Article I, § 1..... 5

        1. Pennsylvania's Constitution Does Not Protect A  
           Neighbor's Zoning "Expectations"..... 6

        2. The Riverkeeper Has No "Vested Right" To Prevent  
           Zoning Ordinances That Allow Additional Uses..... 9

    B. The Ordinance Does Not Violate Article I, § 27..... 12

        1. Municipalities Are Not The "Commonwealth" For  
           Purposes Of Article I, Section 27..... 12

        2. The Township Did Not Breach Alleged Fiduciary Duties  
           Under Article I, Section 27 Because No "Public Natural  
           Resources" Are Involved..... 13

        3. The Township Did Not Breach Alleged Fiduciary Duties  
           Under Article I, Section 27 Because The Township Has  
           No Affirmative Duty To Legislate To Protect The  
           Environment..... 19

        4. The Ordinance Does Not "Infringe[] On Individual  
           Environmental Rights" Because A Zoning Ordinance  
           Cannot Deprive Rights Secured By Article I, Section 27..... 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ayars v. Wyoming Valley Homeopathic Hospital</i> , 118 A. 426 (Pa. 1922).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	7
<i>Buckwalter v. Borough of Phoenixville</i> , 985 A.2d 728 (Pa. 2009).....	12
<i>Catale v. Rich</i> , 19 Pa.D.&C.3d 371 (Lawrence Co. C.C.P. 1980).....	18
<i>Cavanaugh v. Davis</i> , 440 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1982).....	12
<i>Cleaver v. Board of Adjustment of Tredyffrin Township</i> , 200 A.2d 408 (Pa. 1964).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Matos</i> , 672 A.2d 769 (Pa. 1996).....	17, 27
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 69 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2013).....	27
<i>Erie Firefighters Local No. 293 of Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. Gardner</i> , 178 A.2d 691 (Pa. 1962).....	23
<i>Frederick v. Allegheny Twp. Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 196 A.3d 677 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018).....	3, 13
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	19, 20
<i>Glenn Johnston, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 726 A.2d 384 (Pa. 1999).....	22
<i>Gorsline v. Bd. of Sup. of Fairfield Twp.</i> , 186 A.3d 375 (Pa. 2018).....	1
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Township Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 266 A.2d 84 (Pa. 1970).....	9
<i>Hollearn v. Silverman</i> , 12 A.2d 292 (Pa. 1940).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Hopewell Township Board of Supervisors v. Golla</i> , 452 A.2d 1337 (Pa. 1982).....	28
<i>In re King Properties</i> , 635 A.2d 128 (Pa. 1993).....	27
<i>In Re Lieb’s Appeal</i> , 116 A.2d 860 (Pa. Super. 1955).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Realen Valley Forge Greenes Associates</i> , 838 A.2d 718 (Pa. 2003).....	6
<i>Jones v. Packel</i> , 342 A.2d 434 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975).....	23
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	12
<i>Khan v. State Bd. of Auctioneer Exam’rs</i> , 842 A.2d 936 (Pa. 2004).....	6

<i>Konidaris v. Portnoff Law Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 953 A.2d 1231 (Pa. 2008).....	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	25
<i>Mayhugh v. Coon</i> , 331 A.2d 452 (Pa. 1975).....	23
<i>Olin Mathieson Chem. Corp. v. White Cross Stores, Inc.</i> , 199 A.2d 266 (Pa. 1964).....	23
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 361 A.2d 263 (Pa. 1976).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Game Comm’n v. Marich</i> , 666 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1995).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania State Ass’n of County Commissioners v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1996).....	23
<i>Reichelderfer v. Quinn</i> , 287 U.S. 315 (1932).....	10
<i>Robbins v. Cumberland Cnty. Children &amp; Youth Servs.</i> , 802 A.2d 1239 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).....	5
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	25, 27
<i>Shapiro v. Zoning Board of Adjustment</i> , 105 A.2d 299 (Pa. 1954).....	9
<i>Staino v. Commonwealth, Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Com.</i> , 512 A.2d 75 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1983).....	25
<i>State v. Superior Court of Riverside Cnty.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 276 (Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	17
<i>Walbridge v. Robinson</i> , 125 P. 812 (Idaho 1912).....	16
<i>Western Pennsylvania Socialist Workers 1982 Campaign v. Connecticut General Life Insurance Co.</i> , 515 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1986).....	24
<i>Wheatley v. Baugh</i> , 25 Pa. 528 (Pa. 1855).....	18
<i>White Fence Farm, Inc. v. Land and Lakes Co.</i> , 99 Ill.App.3d 234 (1981).....	25
<i>Willey v. Decker</i> , 73 P. 210 (Wyo. 1903).....	16

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. V .....	4, 17, 18
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV .....	5
Pa. Const. Art. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 26 .....	12
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 27 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. II .....	12
Pa. Const. Art. III .....	12
Pa. Const. Art. IV .....	12
Pa. Const. Art. V .....	12
Pa. Const. Art. VIII .....	12
Pa. Const. Art. IX .....	13

## Statutes, Regulations and Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 531 .....	1
---------------------	---

## Other Authorities

Pa. L. Journal, 154th General Assembly, No. 118, Reg. Sess., 2274 (1970) .....	26
Robert E. Woodside, <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Law</i> (1985) .....	14
